

## TOWN OF MIDDLEBURY

# Office of the Selectmen

# MINUTES MEETING OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN Monday, March 7, 2022 – 4:00 p.m.

Present: Edward B. St. John, First Selectman Also Attorney Robert Smith

Elaine M. Strobel, Selectman\* Present: Barbara Whitaker, Recording Clerk

Ralph J Barra, Selectman Marj Needham\*, Reporter – Bee Intelligencer

#### Call to Order with Pledge of Allegiance

The meeting was called to order by the First Selectman with the Pledge of Allegiance at 4:00 p.m.

### Approval of February 22, 2022 Meeting Minutes

First Selectman St. John MOTIONED to approve the above-mentioned minutes with the following correction *Brendan Browne (R), is appointed as an Alternate Member of the Board of Finance for a term from February 22, 2022 to September 21, 2022*; SECONDED by Selectman Barra. Unanimous approval.

#### **Discussion and Consideration**

Materials Innovation & Recycling Authority (MIRA) 2022 Tipping Fees

First Selectman St. John MOTIONED to approve the agreement between Materials Innovation & Recycling Authority for the 2022 Tipping Fees and the Town of Middlebury; SECONDED by Selectman Strobel. Unanimous approval.

There was some discussion on the rebates the Town will receive for the increased rate of recyclables. The Town is in the agreement for the duration at the Tier 1 level.

#### **Public Comments**

None.

#### **Adjournment**

First Selectman St. John MOTIONED to ADJOURN the meeting at 4:18 p.m.; SECONDED by Selectman Strobel. Unanimous approval.

Respectfully submitted,

Barbara, J. Whitaker

Barbara J. Whitaker Recording Clerk